Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
British Telecommunications PLC	01/15/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Apple Inc.
Street Address:	1 Infinite Loop
Internal Address:	MS 40-PAT
City:	Cupertino
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95014

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	6956564	
Application Number:	11907832	
PCT Number:	GB9803016	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (408)974-4992

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 408-974-9453
Email: docket@apple.com
Correspondent Name: Richard J. Lutton, Jr.
Address Line 1: 1 Infinite Loop
Address Line 2: MS 40-PAT

Address Line 4: Cupertino, CALIFORNIA 95014

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	P6250US1	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Richard J. Lutton, Jr Reg. No. 39,756	

PATENT REEL: 020897 FRAME: 0340

500531297

CH \$12

Total Attachments: 5
source=BT Patent Assignment#page1.tif
source=BT Patent Assignment#page2.tif
source=BT Patent Assignment#page3.tif
source=BT Patent Assignment#page4.tif
source=BT Patent Assignment#page5.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, British Telecommunications pic ("Assignor"), a UK registered corporation, having a business address at 81 Newgate Street, London, EC1A 7AJ UK, does hereby:

- (a) irrevocably assign to **Apple Inc**, a **California** corporation having a business address at 1 **Infinite Loop**, **Cupertino**, **CA 95014** ("Assignee"):
 - (1) its entire right, title and interest in (i) each and every patent as listed in the attached Schedule to this Assignment of Patents, which for the avoidance of doubt includes U.S. Pat. Nos. 6956564 (hereinafter collectively or individually "Patent(s)") including but not limited to all rights to collect royalties under such Patent(s); (ii) all rights of priority in any of the foregoing Patent(s), and any divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes, reissues, renewals, reexaminations, and extensions of such patent; and (iii) foreign counterparts to any of the foregoing including but not limited to utility models (collectively, the "Subject Matter"); and
 - (2) the right to sue third parties for Patent(s) infringement (including but not limited to damages) accruing based on activities occurring prior to the execution date hereof, including but not limited to all rights to recover damages for infringement of provisional rights;
- (b) agree, upon request (and at the entire expense) of Assignee to execute all oaths, assignments, powers of attorney, applications and any other papers necessary to perfect Assignee's title in the foregoing.

Assignor agrees that Assignee may apply for and receive patents for the Subject Matter in Assignee's own name. Assignor grants the attorney of record the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which may be taken together as one and the same Assignment.

Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Patent(s) in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment of Patent(s) will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

The effective date of this Assignment is **December 14th**, 2007.

[Signatures appear on the next page]

[Full list of patents appears on the x2 Schedule pages immediately following the Signatures]

	Signature on behalf of Assignor:	Date of Signature:
		<u>15" January</u> , 2008
	Printed Name: Petel A Corcupte	Title: Divisionia Mar VR Soucitur
3	Kingdom SKANG of _England	
***	appearedPETER ANTHONY RATCLIFFE personal	son whose name is subscribed to the within e executed the same in his authorized nstrument the person, or the entity population.
	A PLOCAGINA SO	Notary MARTIN E. BUCHNER Scrivener Notary of London, England My Commission expires with life. Date of Signature:
	. x x x /	15th January 2008

SCHEDULE TO THE ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

Published/Grant Number and Date	Country	Filing Date	Title of Patent and First Named Inventor(s)
770921			Portable Computers /
24-Jun-04	Australia	8-Oct-98	Williams
2307780			Portable Computers / Williams
28-Nov-06	Canada	8-Oct-98	44 1111 211129
98810733.3			Portable Computers / Williams
20-Apr-05	China	8-Oct-98	W Wights
1032919			Portable Computers / Williams
2-Jun-04	Europe	8-Oct-98	AAIIIIRINS
69824311			Portable Computers /
2-Jun-04	Germany	8-Oct-98	Williams
1032919	Great		Portable Computers /
2-Jun-04	Britain	8-Oct-98	Williams
1032919			Portable Computers / Williams
2-Jun-04	Finland	8-Oct-98	AA 1111121172
1032919			Portable Computers /
2-Jun-04	France	8-Oct-98	Williams
*	United		Portable Computers / Williams
24-Dec-97	Kingdom	28-Oct-97	AA 1113911172
HK1031937	Hama		Portable Computers /
11-Mar-05	Hong Kong	8-Oct-98	Williams
*	India	26-Oct-98	Portable Computers / Williams
72456	Singapore	8-Oct-98	Portable Computers /

16-May-02			Williams
6956564			Portable Computers / Williams
18-Oct-05	US	29-Oct-98	WHERE S
			Portable Computers /
*	US	17-Oct-07	Williams
WO 99/22338			Portable Computers / Williams
6-May-99	WO	8-Oct-98	AATHUM

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

PATENT REEL: 020897 FRAME: 0346

RECORDED: 05/05/2008